Shareholders belonging to pre-determined categories consisting of applications for smaller number

of Rights Shares are allocated with a higher percentage of successful application but will receive

less number of Rights Shares; whereas Qualifying Shareholders belonging to pre-determined

categories consisting of applications for larger number of Rights Shares are allocated with a smaller

percentage of successful application but will receive higher number of Rights Shares) and with the

possibility of involving balloting which means some Qualifying Shareholders belonging to the same

pre-determined category may be allotted with more excess Rights Shares than others and those

Qualifying Shareholders who are unsuccessful in the ballot may not receive any excess Rights

Shares.

The Directors consider that the allocation of the excess Rights Shares is on a fair and reasonable basis.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is a table showing the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and upon completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before Immediately after

completion of completion of

the Rights Issue  the Rights Issue

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Bright Castle (Note 1) 189,000,000 3.2 369,600,000 5.5

JL Investments Capital Limited

 (Note 2) 3,542,000,000 59.2 3,542,000,000 52.8

Mr. Tung Tai Yung (Note 3) 10,917,314 0.2 21,314,749 0.3

Public Shareholders 2,241,169,996 37.4 2,773,259,871 41.4

Total 5,983,087,310 100.0 6,706,174,620 100.0

– 5 –

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 5 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 8  •  I n t c e r a  •  0 8 0 4 0 0 5 7 4 a n n ( S y s n t x t )

Note:

1. These Shares are beneficially owned by Bright Castle, the entire issued share capital of which is wholly-owned by Mr.

Cheng.

2. These Shares are beneficially owned by JL Investments Capital Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is

wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen, Joseph.

3. These Shares are held as to (i) 11,556,883 directly by Mr. Tung personally, and (ii) 8,235,741 directly by Taiping

Enterprises Company Limited (“Taiping”) and as to 1,522,125 through a wholly-owned subsidiary of Taiping namely

Mamcol Taiwan Company Limited, which are attributable to Mr. Tung under the SFO since Taiping is a corporation